

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.15987 OF 2025

Nitin Vishwas Patil

...Petitioner

Versus

Laxmi Nitin Patil

...Respondent

Mr. Veerdhawal Deshmukh i/b Ameyprasad Atigre, for the Petitioner.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED: 28 NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Deshmukh, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner.
2. At the outset, Mr. Deshmukh, learned Counsel, states that there are typographical mistakes in the prayer clauses and seeks leave to amend the prayer clauses.
3. Leave as aforesaid is granted. Amendment be carried out forthwith. Reverification is dispensed with.
4. Mr. Deshmukh, learned Counsel, on instructions of the Petitioner, states that the Petitioner will deposit an amount of Rs.50,000/- in the account of the Respondent-wife on or before 15th December 2025 and an amount of Rs.7,000/- per month in the account of the Respondent-wife. He further states that an amount of Rs.7,000/- per month will be

deposited in the account of the Respondent-wife on or before the 10th day of each month. First such payment will be made on 10th December 2025.

5. The above statements made by the Petitioner-husband are accepted as undertakings given to this Court.

6. In view of the above statements, issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on 19th December 2025.

7. In view of the said statements, till next date, the Order dated 18th September 2025 passed by the learned Judge, Family Court, Thane below Exhibit-13 in Petition No. A-587 of 2023, shall remain stayed.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]